

No. 22-404

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANE GOE, SR.,  
on Behalf of Herself and Her Minor Child, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JAMES V. McDONALD, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR STATE RESPONDENTS**

---

---

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General*  
*State of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Solicitor General*  
JEFFREY W. LANG  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
BEEZLY KIERNAN  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-8016  
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	3
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	10
I. The Decision Below Accords with Settled Law and Does Not Implicate any Split in Authority. ....	11
A. Certiorari Is Not Warranted to Review Whether the Department’s Regulation Violates Substantive Due Process or the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine.....	11
B. Certiorari Is Not Warranted to Revisit This Court’s Abortion-Related Medical Exemption Case Law. ....	15
II. The Petition Does Not Present the Claim That <i>Jacobson</i> Has Been Misconstrued to Create a Public-Health Exception to Strict Scrutiny. ....	17
Conclusion .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	15
<i>B.W.C. v. Williams</i> , 990 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>Boone v. Boozman</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 938 (E.D. Ark. 2002) .....	12
<i>Check v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 13-CV-791, 2013 WL 12113679 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2013)....	5, 15
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	10
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	15, 16
<i>F.F. v. State</i> , 194 A.D.3d 80, 143 N.Y.S.3d 734 (App. Div. 2021) .....	6
<i>F.F. v. New York</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2738 (2022).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	15
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	2, 9-13
<i>Lynch v. Clarkstown Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 155 Misc. 2d 846, 590 N.Y.S.2d 687 (N.Y. Sup. 1992).....	5
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> , 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	17
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	15, 16
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	16
<i>Workman v. Mingo Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 F. App’x 348 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	12

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Federal</i>	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 243.....	4
§ 247b.....	4
<i>New York</i>	
Ch. 438, 1860 N.Y. Laws 761 .....	3
Ch. 35, 2019 McKinney's N.Y. Sess. Laws 153 .....	6
N.Y. Educ. Law § 310.....	5, 8
N.Y. Public Health Law	
§ 2164.....	4, 5, 8
§ 2164(9) (former) .....	4
 <b>Regulations</b>	
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 10,	
§ 66-1.1 .....	6, 13
§ 66-1.3 .....	4, 5, 13
 <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
James Colgrove, <i>State of Immunity: The Politics of Vaccination in Twentieth-Century America</i> (2006).....	3
James G. Hodge, Jr. & Lawrence O. Gostin, <i>School Vaccination Requirements: Historical, Social, and Legal Perspectives</i> , 90 Ky. L.J. 831 (2002).....	3
Jane R. Zucker et al., <i>Consequences of Undervac- cination—Measles Outbreak, New York City, 2018-2019</i> , 2020 N. Engl. J. Med. 1009, <a href="https://www.nejm.org/doi/pdf/10.1056/NEJMoa1912514?articleTools=true">https://www.nejm.org/doi/pdf/10.1056/NEJMoa 1912514?articleTools=true</a> .....	6

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
New York State Department of Health, <i>Medical Exemption Review Procedures for Schools Outside New York City</i> (Mar. 2022), <a href="https://www.health.ny.gov/professionals/doctors/conduct/docs/medical_exemption_review_procedures_for_schools.pdf">https://www.health.ny.gov/professionals/doctors/conduct/docs/medical_exemption_review_procedures_for_schools.pdf</a> .....	5
Ruth Link-Gelles et al., <i>Public Health Response to a Case of Paralytic Poliomyelitis in an Unvaccinated Person and Detection of Poliovirus in Wastewater-New York, June-August 2022</i> , 71 <i>Morbidity &amp; Mortality Weekly Rep.</i> 1065 (Aug. 19, 2022), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/71/wr/pdfs/mm7133e2-H.pdf">https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/71/wr/pdfs/mm7133e2-H.pdf</a> .....	7
United States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Achievements in Public Health, 1900-1999, Impact of Vaccines Universally Recommended for Children-United States, 1990-1998</i> , 48 <i>Morbidity &amp; Mortality Weekly Rep.</i> 243 (Apr. 2, 1999), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/00056803.htm">https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/00056803.htm</a> .....	3
United States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Center for State, Tribal, Local, and Territorial Support, <i>State School Immunization Requirements and Vaccine Exemption Laws</i> (Feb. 2022), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/phlp/docs/school-vaccinations.pdf">https://www.cdc.gov/phlp/docs/school-vaccinations.pdf</a> .....	3, 12

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
United States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Vaccine Recommendations and Guidelines of the ACIP, Contraindications and Precautions</i> (Oct. 18, 2022), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/hcp/acip-recs/general-recs/contraindications.html">https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/hcp/acip-recs/general-recs/contraindications.html</a> .....	5
